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August 1, 1997

Mr. Bill LeMay, Director Mr. Duane Spencer, Fluid Minerals Mgr.
New Mexico Oil Conservation Div. Bureau of Land Management

2040 South Pacheco 1235 La Plata Highway

Santa Fe, NM 87505 Farmington, NM 87401 .

Re: Proposed surface commingling
Dugan Production Corp.'s : a\f =
Five of Diamonds CPD E @ E ““E \-*J: I‘@
Five of Diamonds wells No. 2S & 90 AUG - 4 1897 U
API No.'s 30-045-24557 & 30-045-29425 7

Choke Cherry Fruitland Sand & Basin Fruitland Coal Pools URDI 7.
Unit L, Section 10, T-30-N, R-13-W oL CONo /S
San Juan County, NM PIST. 3

Dear Mr. LeMay and Mr. Spencer:

We are writing to request your administrative approvals to surface commingle natural gas
production from the captioned 2 wells operated by Dugan Production Corp. (DPC). Both wells
are located on Federal Lease No. NM-030555A which comprises the west half of Section 10 and
all of the spacing units for both wells. Dugan Production holds 100% of the working interest in
both wells and all other interest in both wells is common.

Attachments No. 1 and 2 are copies of NMOCD forms C-102 and presents the spacing units for
each well. Attachment No. 3 presents a sketch of the proposed facilities. We propose to connect
our recently completed Five of Diamonds No. 90 for gas sales using the meter for our Five of
Diamonds No. 2S. El Paso Field Services will not set a separate meter for the No. 90 well, but is
willing to convert the Five of Diamonds No. 2S meter to a CPD sales meter for the Five of
Diamonds No. 2S and No. 90. The meter currently in use for the Five of Diamonds No. 2S has
served as a central delivery meter for the Five of Diamonds No. 2 and No. 2§ (NMOCD approval
dated 7-23-85 - Ref. Attachment No. 4), however the No. 2 well is currently disconnected from
the pipeline and we plan to plug and abandon this well.

The Five of Diamonds No. 90 was completed in the Basin Fruitland Coal pool on 1-15-97 and
testing to date indicates that the well will not flow continuously and that production will likely be
marginal. We installed rod pump equipment on 7-16-97 and plan to production test the Fruitland
Coal.
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Production is currently averaging = 40 BWPD plus just enough gas to provide fuel for the 7hp
pumping unit engine (approximately 2 MCFD). We anticipate gas production will improve
(which is typical to the Fruitland Coal) and propose to connect the Five of Diamonds No. 90 gas
to the gas sales line from the Five of Diamonds No. 2§ which will require approximately 50' of
line to be installed and will require regulatory approval for the resulting surface commingling.
The Fruitland Coal has not been developed in this area to date. Within Section 10 and the 8

adjacent sections, the only other coal completion was in Texakoma Oil & Gas Corp.'s Foothills
No. 1, located approximately 1-1/2 miles to the Southeast (A-14-30N-13W) and this well has
only produced 1,970 MCF since 8/85.

The Five of Diamonds No. 2§ is also a marginal well, completed in the Choke Cherry Fruitland
Sand Pool on 9-17-82. As of 7-1-97, a total of 19,702 MCF have been produced and production
during 6-97 averaged 9.5 MCFD. Since 1-92, the well has produced very little. The production
history for the Five of Diamonds No. 2S is presented on Attachment No. § and it can be seen that
this well has not been a large producer even in its early days.

We propose to allocate production and revenues from the CPD sales meter to the Five of
Diamonds No. 2S and No. 90 based upon fixed allocation factors to be determined annually by
testing each zone. The No. 28 currently qualifies for alternative measurement methods and we
anticipate the No. 90 will too. We do plan to continue using the existing gas sales meter at the
CPD.

Neither well produces liquid hydrocarbons and the No. 2S produces very little water. The only
other equipment currently requiring lease fuel is a 32hp, single stage compressor currently on the
No. 2S which uses 8.1 MCFD and will be split between the wells using allocation factors
determined from well production. Should it ever be necessary to vent gas from the gathering
system or should a loss occur, the volumes will be estimated using appropriate procedures for the
circumstances involved and will be allocated to each well affected based upon production
volumes. :

Our proposed allocation procedures are summarized on Attachment No. 6.

Attachment No. 7 presents a copy of a representative gas analysis from the No. 28 Fruitland Sand
completion and although we do not currently have a gas sample from the No. 90 Fruitland Coal,
we anticipate the composition and quality to be very similar and compatible with the gas from the
No. 2S. There should be no affect upon the value of either gas stream resulting from
commingling, particularly since we will allocate revenues from the CPD using individual well
BTU's. In addition, since both wells are considered to be marginal, the sharing of a central
compressor will help both wells to benefit from compression, and the shared costs of operating a
compressor will reduce each wells operating costs and corresponding economic limits. Hopefully
this will result in an increase of the ultimate gas recoveries in both wells.

We have provided a certified copy of the application to all interest owners and Attachment No. 8
presents that fact. :
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In summary, Dugan Production proposes to surface commingle natural gas production from 2
wells operated by DPC. Both wells are on the same Federal lease and only one lease is involved
which results in all interest being common. The No. 2S has been producing since 1985 and is a
marginal well. The No. 90 was recently completed, however testing indicates it will also be
marginal. Our proposed surface commingling can ben done very simply and will allow both wells
to share a central compressor which should provide an increase in the ultimate recoveries from
each well.

Should you need additional information or have questions, please let me know.
Sincerely,

e B B

John D. Roe
Engineering Manager

JDR/tmf

cc: Jerry W. Massengale
Hoover H. & Betty R. Wright
Frank Chavez, NMOCD-Aztec

Attachments
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WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT FH@ b rron )
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30 045 24557 Choke Cherry Fruitland Sand ‘ Ps ref D
¢ Progperty Cade * Preperty Name ¢ Well Number
003683 Five of Diamonds 25
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006515 Dugan Production Corp. 5720' GL
19 Surface Location
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160

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

1 Neraby certify that the information consined hereia

e and compiese 10 the best of my inowiedge and bebief

/Q&‘ A U/)%wb

e
Jim L. Jacobs
Pristes) Name
Vice-President
Tithe

12/12/94
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Sec. [10 .
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{ 1 Aeraby cortify has the well location shows om tis piat
Dovgan prd. ; was plocted from feid notes of acmal surveys made by ma
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A1-030SSS-#:
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790'7  {

1840

8/12/80
MJW

Sigaamure :nd Scal of Profeasional Swrveyer:
Original surveyed & signed Dj
Edgar L. Risenhoover, LS

5979

Centificate Number
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO :

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMEN
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

il
i}

1935 - 1985
Torl:o%‘; :EDARYA POST OFFICE BOX 2088
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
July 23, 1985 SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 827-5800

Dugan Production Corp.
P. O. Box 208
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Re: Gas Commingling
Gentlemen:

Based upon your applications filed in this matter,
authority is hereby granted for surface commingling
of the production from the Five of Diamonds Well No.
2 in Unit K and Well No. 2S in Unit L of Section 10,
Township 30 North, Range 13 West, Undesignated Fruit-
land Gas Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico.

The production from said wells shall be allocated on
the basis of periodic individual well tests through
the sales meter.

Sin 1

R. L. STAMETS
Director

RLS/fd

cc: Frank Chavez
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Attachment No. 6
Allocation Procedures
Dugan Production Corp.'s
Proposed Surface Commingling
Five of Diamonds No. 2S & No. 90
NE SW 10, T-30-N, R-13-W
San Juan County, New Mexico

Base Data:
W=Volume (MCFD) from Annual Well Test
X=Volume (MCF) from CPD Sales Meter
Y=BTU's from CPD Sales Meter
Z=Gas Revenue ($) from CPD Sales Meter

1. Individual Well Production = A+B+C+D+E
A = Allocated Sales Volume, MCF.
=(W/SUMW)x X

B = On lease fuel usage, MCF. Determined from equipment specifications and
operating conditions.

C = Purged and/or vented gas from well and/or lease equipment, MCF. Calculated
using equipment specifications and pressures.

D = Allocated fuel from gathering system equipment, MCF. The total fuel
required to operate gathering system equipment will be allocated to the
individual wells benefiting from the equipment using allocation factors
determined by W/ Sum W for the wells involved.

E = Allocated volume of gas lost and/or vented from the gathering system
and/or gathering system equipment, MCF. The total volume will be
determined using industry accepted procedures for the conditions
existing at the time of the loss. All volumes corresponding to liquid
condensation within the gathering system will also be determined. The
total volume lost and/or vented will be allocated to the individual wells
affected using factors determined by W/ Sum W.

2. Allocated Individual Well BTU's =( (W x Individual well BTU) / Sum (W x individual
well BTU)) x Y.
Individual well gas heating values to be determined in accordance with BLM's On
Shore Order No. S.

3. Allocated Individual Well Gas Revenues = (Allocated Individual well BTU's /
Sum Allocated individual well BTU's) x Z




EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY
VOLUME ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT
MEASUREMENT OIVISION
POST OFFICE BOX 1492
EL PASO, TEXAS 79978

PHONE: iéls 541-52 '
DATE 1/09/92 CHROMATOGRAPHIC GAS ANALYSIS REPORT e mrmf
No. T
MAILEE
26730 DUGAN PRODUCT ION CORPORATION A 1ef /

0
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499

METER NUMBER 93267 - FIVE OF DIAMONDS #2$

OPERATOR 1862 - DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP
ANALYSIS DATE  99/99/99 TYPE CODE 2 - ACTUAL
SAMPLE DATE 12/05/91 H2S GRAINS O
EFFECTIVE DATE  1/01/92 LOCATION F - FARMINGTON
EFFECTIVE FOR 6 MONTHS
COMPONENTS NORMAhéng _GPM
02 .18 .000
H2S .00 .000
N2 .48 .000
METHANE 89.58 .000
ETHANE 5.42 1.450
PROPANE 2.59 .714
1S0-BUTANE .44 .144
NORM-BUTANE .69 .218
150-PENTANE .22 .080
NORM-PENTANE ' .16 .058
HEXANE PLUS .24 _.105
100.00 2.769
SPECIFIC GRAVITY .641
MIXTURE HEATING VALUE
(BTU @ 14.73 DRY) 1136

RATIO OF SPECIFIC HEATS .000
NO TEST SECURED FOR H2S CONTENT



Attachment No. 8
Interest Owner Notification
Surface Commingling-Dugan Production's
Five of Diamonds No. 2S and No. 90
Choke Cherry Fruitland Sand & Basin Fruitland Coal Pools

Copies of Dugan Production's application to the NMOCD and BLM for the subject surface
commingling were sent to all interst owners as follows:

Interst Owner Wi NI
Dugan Production Corp. 100.00 82.50
U.S.A.-Federal ¢/o BLM 0 12.50
Jerry W. Massengale 0 0.50
9107 Arbor Park Drive

Dallas, TX 75231

Hoover H. & Betty R. Wright 0 4.50
Living Trust Dated 2-19-88

P. 0. Box 2312

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2312

Total ' - 100.00 100.00



